Py BioN2y 2
Jificial File Copy

APPENDIX 3A, Attachment 1
Chepter 3, Handook 3 (TM 3:43)

AGRNEY POR i~ annATIONAL DEVRLOPMENT 1. m:s:\mou coDL « gggximuﬂ'
PROJECT DATA SHEET @ CD: Sure 3
COUNTRY/ENTITY 3. PROJF T NUMBER
) : Niger 83-0208
4. BUREAT/OFFICE A TROJECT TITLE (maxrmum %0 cAarafera)
AFR El | E Improving Rural Health 3
& PROJECT ASSISTANGE COMPLETION DATE (PACD) 7. ESTDMATED DATE OF OBLIGATION
. ' (Under ‘8" below, meer 1, 2, 3, or 4)
1] i oD, YY R
[i12{311p v | Aty (218] 5 oune O c. rim vy 816)
s 8. COSTS (3000 OR EQUIVAZENT $1 = )
I . TIRSTFY /O LIFE OF PROJECT
A rmg.c—sot.ncz B. FX cLc D. Towd EFX | fuLc G. Totl
AID Appropriated Total I
{Grant} { 1,970 )ty 11,970 yi1 16,2991 ¢ 11164299
iLcan) ( 1,970 )¢ ) 1,970 3t 16,299} ( 116,299 )
Other | 1.
US. 2
Host Couaey
Othe Donons)
TOTALS e 1,970 1,970 16,299 16,299
9. SCHEDULE OF AID FUNDING (3000 |
v B.
ipn C PRIMARY E. AMOUNT APPROVED
A, APPRO-PRIMARY D. OBLIGATIONS TO DATE |
PRIATION|FURPOSE | TECH: CODE T:1S ACTION LR OF PROJECT
CODF  {1.Grant{2. Loan 1. Grant -2 Loan 1, Grant 2 Loen 1. Grant 2 Loan
ny SbP 23U | 533 13,429 30U 14,329
{ PH 5301533 1,970 1,970
i ] {
! [ ! ..
TOTALS (Kb 15,399 ! __apn { 16,299
10. SECONT'ARY TECHNICAL CODES (marwmum 8 codes o7 J pannons each) t1. SZCONDARY PURPOSE CODE
i ! ! | 580
12 SPECAL CONCERNS CODES (maxemum 7 codes of 4 pontwns cach)
A Code ]
B Amcunt |

To support the GON's strategy to develop a.viable rural health deliVery'
sustem which demonstrates the value of preveation
timely curative intervention and proper referral.

13. PROJECT PURPOSE (mamimum 480 chwreciery) .

» early diagnosis

|

MM
Inteim

3 18 {1

14, SCHEDULED EVALUATIONS

Y

MM, YY
018 8

15. SOURCE/ORIGIN OF GOODS AND SERVICES
MM, YY . N
Final 111018 71 1D w0 X w5 Lol [ Oter(Speniy)

18 AMINDMENTS/NATURE OF CHANCE PROPOSED (This s page 1 of o pagz PP Amendment.)

Entension of PACD to 12/31/87, with continuation of technical assistance
" contract and other core project activities.

17. AFFA.OVED
*Y

Director
USAID/Niger

Concurrence: CONT, SMitchell é”t

iwe

faLRe > =
Peter Benedic}%«,&iy
[ 4

h'“ DD, YY
!oﬁlllﬂﬁd

$LDATE DOCUMENT RECEIVED
IN AID/W, OR FOR ADAY DOCU-
MENTS, DATE OF DISTAIBUTION

MM, BD , YY

NRNERN \



ACTION MBEMORANDUY FOR THE MISSION DIRECTOR

FRQ4: PDO, Erna Kerst%

THROUGH: PDO, Sidney Chamivery

SUBIJECL: Project Paper Supplement for Rural Health Improvement Project
(683~0208)

Problem: Your approval is reguested for the attached Project Paper (PP)
Supplement and Amended Project Autnorization for Rural Health Improvement
Project (RHIP). The PP Supplement will oring up to date AID/Washington
financial management files on this project. The Authorization amendment
allows the increase in life of project funding to $16,329,000.

Discussion: The Rural Health Improvement Project, originally obligated in
June 1973, is currently scheduled to end in December 1986. Tne follow-on
activity, Niger Health Sector Support (NHSS) is planned for fourth Quarter FY
1986 obligation (August 1986). NASS will be a sector grant approach to
assistance, the first such program in which the Ministry of Health (MOH) will
participate. Given the nature of the Conditions Precedent associated with a
sector grant, and based on previous experience with the MOH in project
start-up, it is expected that the full package of CPs to initial disbursement
will require approximately six months to meet (February 1987). Even if the
CPs are met expeditiously, a lapse in key technical assistance activities
would be bound to occur if RHIP were to end in December 1986.

Technical assistance in health planning and management plays an important role
in RHIP, and will be the pivotal point for policy reform and its monitoring
under NSS. A break in this technical assistance effort is considered harmful
by both USAID and the MOH.

The Ministry of Health has formally rejuested a one-year extension of RiIP, to
include the technical assistance contract, to December 31, 1987. The cost of

this extension period is estimated at an additional $900,000, pringing the authorized
life of project value of the grant to $16,329,000.

Because a further extension of PACD and further increase in funding exceed
your authority under Africa Delegation of Authority 140, a request was made to
the Assistant Administrator for Africa to approve a one year extension and
increase in grant by $900,000. The Assistant Administrator so concurred on
May 12, 1986.

The brief Project Paper Supplement will provide AID/Washington with current
financial data, as well as copies of all pertinent AID memoranda and the GON
rejyuest for assistance.



I, TR

Recommendatjon: That you sign below indicating approval of the Project Paper
Supplement and Project Authorization for the Rural Health Improvement Project.

A@wﬁ /@‘v‘— '

Disapproved

‘Date (/./? /8.‘6

Drafteds PDO, EKerst, @'L{/ 5’“ /@

Clearance: GDO, Miould sha{5e
GDO, DLiberi
PDO, SChambers < Y]
PROG, AFessenden
CONT, SMitchell a4’ 6//7/0C
%1 D/DIR, ROCoulter N
RLA, ANewton d A'




PROJECT AUTHORIZATION AMENDMENT

Name of Country: Niger
Name of Project: Rural Health Improvement

Number of Proiect: 633-0208

1. Pursuant to Section 121 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended,
the Rural Health Improvement Project for Niger was authorized on April 7, 1978
and amended on June 25, ,1985' Tnat authorization is hereby further amended,

as follows:

a) The authorized life-of project funding is increased by $900,000, from
$15,429,000 to $16,329,000 ("Sixteen Million Three Hundred Twenty-nine
Thousand United State Dollars").

b) The project assistance comple tion date is extended by one year, from
December 31, 1986 to December 31, 1987.

2. Except as hereby amended, the authorization above remains in full force

Peter Benedict
Mission Director
USAID/NIger

pate & /19 /P&

Signature

Clearances: RLA, ANewton (Draft)
an as on attacned Action Memorandum



PROJECI PAPER SUPPLEMENT

RURAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
(683-0208)

The attached memoranda and cables document the changes made in the Rural
Health Improvement Project (RHIP) as a result of the decision to provide a
bridge period between assistance offered under RHIP and the planned Niger
Health Sector Support grant (683-0254), activities under which are expected to
start during FY 87. Under this amendment, funding is provided for an
additional year of technical assistance in ncaill planning, and for the
continuation of certain core project activities for which the Ministry of
Health (MOH) does not have alternative funding readily available. No
modification is made in project goal or purpose.

The extension of the host country contract for health information and pPlanning
is an especially important element of this extension period. Health planning
will be the key technical assistance component of NHSS. During the one year
bridge period, the current contractor will be able to maintain planning
systems now being developed, and to prepare for shift to a sector grant
activity, under which monitoring of policy and administrative reforms will be
a major requirement for the MOH. A new, competed contract for health planning
and management, more strongly accenting economics and management than the RHIP
activity, will be awarded during FY 87. It is anticipated that there will be
a short overlap between T.A. teams in late 1987.

During the extension period the following activities will be carried out. All
are part of the current scope of the project.

1. Host country technical assistance contract with Tulane University for
health planning, information and epidemiology at current level of effort
(three long-term advisors, estimated eight person months of short-term
technical assistance, short-term training courses for Ministry of Health
personnel to be managed by the contractor, procurement of computer and

uter supplies). The dollar value of this contract amendment is estimated
at $600,000. Additional technical assistance may also be financed in cold
chain technology (currently offered under a separate host country contract).

2. Training, refresher courses, supervision and maintenance of the village
health worker system. Estimated cost $300,000.

3. Academic training at the twu national public health schools in Niger
(completion of 1986/87 academic year scholarships). No additional funds
required.

4. Short-term U.S. or Third Country training for MOH personnel (as mutually
agreeable to GON and USAID). No additional funds required..

The final budget breakdowns will be provided in a Project Implementation
Letter to be issued following obligation of the new funds in a Project
Agreement Amendment.



-2

Because the extension of time and funding required exceeded the USAID/Niger
Mission Director's delegated authority under Africa Delegation of Authority
140, the Assistant Administrator for Africa was requested to authurize the
extension period. On May 12, 1986 the AA/AFR authorized USAID/Niger to
proceed with PACD extension and $900,000 increase in funding (State 151495).
.The relevant action memoranda are attached, as are revised budget and

financial plan.



Payment Verification Policy

An audit survey of the project is scheduled to be carried out in late FY 86 in
order to determine if a full audit is required. An end of project or
post-project audit will be made if USAID determines that it is advisable.
Project funds are budgeted for the 1986 audit under the special studies line
item (Other Costs). The same provision would be made if end of project audit
is required.

Host country contracting has been used as the implementation mode througnout
this project. Because of perceived weaknesses in host country contracting and
monitoring capabilities, however, USAID has been actively involved in
monitoring of activities and examination of invoices. Direct reimbursement is
made by USAID to the two technical assistance contracts: one with a US PVO,
the other with a US university. United States Government audit provisions
apply to both organizations. USAID has decided to discontinue ugse of tne host
country contracting mode for technical assistance in the future; however, for
this one year extension a change to a new contract approach was not deemed
feasible.

Majur commodity procurement is accomplished through use of PIO/Cs and AID
approved procurement agents

Accountability for local currency use is subject to provisions of Section
121(d) of the FAA. Detailed semi-annual review of project accounting is made
by the USAID Controller's Office in order to determine if project (host
country) accounting systems are of an acceptable standard. In cases where the
monitoring and reporting systems are found to be deficient the project is
decertified and no further advances of local currency can be made.

Reference may be made to annual statements of “Mission Financing Policy and
Procedures" for more details on USAID financial management procedures.



Rural Health Improvement Project

(683-0208)
Budget ($000)
Previous This Amendment Total
Technical Assistance 5,066 600 5,666
Training 5,319 300 5,619
Constructi.on 1,598 - 1,598
Commoditics 1,949 - 1,949
Other Costs 1,467 - 1,467
Totals 15,399 900 16,299

(Contingency and inflation factored into line items)

Expenditures
Financial Plan by Year and Budget Category ($000)

Est. Expenditure FY 1987 "FY 1988 Total

9/30/86
Todical FasTatance 3,452 2,000 . 173 5,666
Training 4,074 1,400 145 5,619
Construction 1,540 58 - 1,598
Commodities 1,822 - 127 - 1,949

Other Costs ' 1,191 21 25 1,467



Rural Health Improvement Project
{683-0208)

Method of Implementation and Financing

Method of Implementation Method of Financing Amounts ($000

Personnel: ‘
TA Host Country Contracts Direct Payment 5,666

Commoditiess - ‘
Purchase Orders Direct to Vendors 1,949
and Procurement Agents

Construction:

tract with Builder Reimbursement to GON ' 1,598
Trai_r!_'zl:yz
Direct Placement Direct Payment to 5,619
Host Country Placement Participant + School
Other Costs:
Costs Direct Payment 1,467
Totals 16,299

(Contingency and inflation factored into line items)



Wﬂc'ih%ﬁﬁih* ' BTATH AARLBYD T
‘ 583<0202
;CTIGH' AID xm?o'.aun acn“tnnon.

o

'BAFESVZCZCNMOEIB CLOC:Re Y. ke
RE RURRENY 14 MAY 85 2328
TE RUFAC #1465 1332240 CN: 11658
INE UULLU Z2H : CHRG: AID
E 1322407 MAY BE DIST: AID
FY SECSU AT GASRIC
T{ AMEMBASSY NIAMYY 7183 .
E% : o 2 CTION: PO 4
UNCLAS STAIE 151408 :"“P:;u“ '
. ny ‘)l'
L1DAC - iy

cor
Tod. 12505 W/ CERoN
TadS: MO
SUBJECT: »IGEE KEQUEST FOGR AD YOC DELEGATION OF AUTHEORITY P0G
TO AMEND THE RURAL EEALTZ IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, (633-3228)
REF(':)- NIAMRY 01518 DUE DTEs5=21-84

1. CM ¥C® SUBJECT AMENDMENT ¥AS SENT T0 HILL Oh APRIL 25,
1985 AND ¢ }DI ED MAY 19, 1985, A#&/AFER, MEARY EDZLMAN
CCNCURREYL MaY 1%, 1986 Ih JSAID/NIGFR'S AUTHEORIZATIGN OF
7.0v IVCidnJ- o unS 15,323,725, AND APPROVED AD HOC
LELEGATIOY OF AUTHORITY TO EXTEND PACD TO DEC 31, 1087.

£, COPY Cr ACTION MEMO AS APPROVED ¥ILL 33 POﬁCHED

SEPARAGELY,
¢, R PMIA K RIFIRL, PLEAST TEANSKIT COPY OF FIKAL 3Up-
GET $IRN iV4ILAPLE,  WAITEEEAD
21
41425
NRNE
UNCLASSIFIED STATE 151485
ACTION
RECORD
r

sitg




NIAMEY 1618

-vzczcﬂng‘

RR RUEH

DE' RUEENM #1618/81:: 862 ** cha-o108

ZNR UUUOO 2ZE CLASS: UNCLASSIFIEZD

R 0309321 MAR B6 ' CERGE: AIL 2/28/36

FM AMEMBASSY NIAMEL APPRYV: DIC

TO SECSTATE WASADC 4616 {FTD: [PDO:3 . FRST

BT CLEAR imoye

UNCLAS SEGTION B1 OF * NIAMEY 21613 "~ PDO:SCEAMBERS

GDC:DMAXWELL (DR

DISTR: AMB DCH AID C3RO

AIDAC

FDR AFR/PD/SWAP CAMERON PIPPITT
E.0. 12355 N/A

SUBJECT: NIGERMD RFQUEST FOR AD HOC REDELTGATION OF
- AUTEORITY TC AMFND TEX RJEAL HZALTZ
- IMPROVEMENT PROJSCT (553-7222)

1. USAID KEQUESTS AFR/PD/SWAP ASSISTANCE IN PROC,SSING
0F SUBJSCT REQUZEST FOR AA/AF2 AP2ROVAL. TPYT FOLLO#ING
EAS BEEN CLFARED BY RLA.

2, PROELEM: YOUE APFRCVAL TS RIJIIEAD 1OP AN A9 uar
RIDELEGATICN OF AOTHORITY TO AMUND TiZ PRGJPLT
ATTEORIZATION FOR THE RUTAL AEALTT IH2RCVEMENT »207Ticw
(RRIP, 853-#258). AN ADDITIONAI O'“ Tlhe RIIRNZIOA C.
PACH AND NEw FUNDING OF 22¢,%¢ ARZ 37 JILDL'D S0 A3 70
=NSUEE A BRIDZE BETWEEN ”HLP AND “H“ FOTLG# ON ACTIVITY,
NIGER DEALTH SECTOR SUPPORT (£32~-2234). TEE ELTENSION
OF TIME AND INCREASE IN FUNDING PEQUIZED ARE BOTh WITHIN
YOUR CURRENTLY DELEGATED AUTFCEITY TC APPROVZE, 4S
ASSISTANT ADWINISTRATOR »Oi AFRICA,

3. DISCUSSION:

A, THY RURAL EZALTE IMPROVEMENT PROJICT, ORIGINALLY
OBLIGATED IN JUNE 1973, IS CURRENTLY SC nFDJLFu 70 FND IN
DECEMBER 1985. TFE FOLLOW-OWN ACTIVITY, VIGEP STALTH
SECTOR SUPPORT (NHSS) IS PLAVNFD FOR t'('J’J"'T‘- QUALZTSR FY
1985 OBLISATION (AUGUST 1936 1288 WILL =% A 570703
GhANT APPHOACHE TO PSSISTANCE TJV PIRST SLCL PROTRIM I
K918 THe N;hlu. Y CF BEALTH {M2I) WILL FiR2TICI®ATA.
SIVEY Tl VATOURE OF Tidx CONDIVIOWS P*C70eqd AS3RCILTED
AITc A SITTOF GEANT, AND RAITD O pP“JIJu~ SIZLAIENCE
WITH %9F »0n 1. Vrﬂuwul START =P, TIT IS5 AYPWTTE . %481
THE FILL PACIAGT CF CPS TC INITIAL DISSURSEHSNT “ILL
KRQUIRE APPROVIMATELY SIX 04748 TO =@fd (F23214%)
1637). LVEN IF TAZ CPS AR%Y MTT EXPRIITINISLY, & LAP3E
IN EY TECENICAL ASSISTANCE ACTIVITIZS IS BCUND TO CoCln
I¥ RHIP ENDS IN DFCEM3IR 1933,

B, TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE IN YEALTH PLANNING ANT
MANAGEMENT PLAYS AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN RHIP, AND ¥ILL B®
TBE PIVOTAL POINT FOR POLICY REFORM AND ITS MONITOKING
UNDER NESS. A BREAX IN THIS TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TFFORT

UNCLSSIFIED - NIAMEY 1618



TNCLSSIFIED 'NIAMEY 1518

IS CONSIDERED HARMFUL “BY .BOTH ‘USAID AND THE MOH. IF
RHIP 15 NOT EXTENDED SUCE A BREAK X¥OULD BX INEVITABLE. -
THE GOVERNMENT OF NIGER 1S EXTREMELY RIGOROUS IN ITS
SELECTION PROCEDURES FOR CONTRACTORS. COVTIRACTIRG FOR
THE CURRENT TECENICAL ASSISTANCE TEAM REQUIRBD TEW
MONTHS BFTEEEN INITIAL SCLICITATION AND FIELDING CF &
TEAM. W3iIL® ¥WE DO NOT BEXPEZCT THAT SUCH LOV5 DELAYS WILL
BE FXPEREINCED IN T2E FOLLOX-ON ACTIVIIY, 11 IS
USRZALISTIC TO EXPECT TRAT A NEW TECUNICAL RSSITANCE
IRAM CAN 3P PROCUKRED IN TF}ER MONTES, TLE TIMe R4
BYISTING nE;kFPN ARTICIPATED QFLIG ‘"IUN GF KRASS ANT
DEMORILIZATION JF THE CUERINT TRCHNICAL ASSISTANCE

TEAM., US® O0F ShHOFT-TERM CONSULTANTS 3% & SIOPOAPR
MITASURE IS KOT A VIABLE ALDEZNATIVE, TIV®N Tif
CCNSULTATIVE NATUXRL OF TLE ACTIVITY. WEFSEAS SEGRT TRRN
FFREONNEL CAKN ZF VFRY EFFICTIVZ I& STRICILY TECHNLICAL
CONSULTANCIES, TdIS IL YOT TAY CASE I IERMS OF LTWISING
ON HEéLgE PLANNING, WEICE IS A POLTICALLY SINSITIVE AREA
IN NIGEE.

C. THE CURRENT ROST COUNTRY CONTRACT WAS 2wARDIL
ORIGINALLY TAROUGH FOPMRL COMPETITIVE PTDCFDGELS. E
WAIVERX OF COMPETITION MAY 3T AUTEORIZED 3Y IE™ USAID
DIRECTOR CJ4DFR THE TEXRMS OF AFRICSK DDA 143, SECTICN BF,
IF FXTENSION OF T3Y PirOJEICT IS AR“POVTD BY TE% ASSISTANT
ADMINISTRATOR FOR AFRICA. OTRT REGIGNAL Lal2al | D”SJn
HAS APPRCVED THE SUFJECT WAIVER IN DRAF™.

D. EXTENSION OF THEP RJXAL H¥ALTE IMPROVEMENT PRCJECT BY
ONE YEAR «ILL ALSO GUARANTEY CONTINUATIOWN, WITECUT
ERTA4, OF OIRTAIN TSSHNTIAL LTTIVITIES C? ¢7I0% T7.
MINISTRY IlFZ NOT HawYy SLLVICIENT ALTF"F“I”V FONDING AT
TEIS POINT 70 ENSUR: PRGTPCIICH OF 135 INVESTMEWIS,
UNDER AN AMEVDMENT GF RUIP 79 rLil0 IHG ESSENTIAL
ACTIVITIZS ¢ILL BE FUNDED:

= ONE YLAkK EXTFNSION OF TECHZNICAL ASSISTANCE IW HEALTE
PLANNING AKD MANAGEMENT (CCST APPROXIMATELY DOLS
629,202) . -

= CONTINUATION OF ESSENTIAL SUPPORT TO THF PRIMARY
KEFALTH CA%: SYSTEM. IN TSI EXTENSION PERIOD ONLY THE
FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES wOULD B8F FUNDED: TRAINING AND
REFRESE¥YR COUKSES FOR VILLAGE BXALTE TEAMS; COSTS OF

UNCLSSIF1ED NIAMEY 1518


http:PL.OJ!.Ci

e s LATL LY AND SUPPLT FOR IXTSTING TEAMS? IN-SERVICE
TRAINING DF HEALTH PERSONNEL (TOTAL N®¥ FUNDING HEELDED
DOLS 328,080). ,ANNUAL EXPENDITURES IN THIS CATFSORY ARE
NOW DOLS 4206,000-D0LS 5€0,08d., THY ADDITIONAL FGNDING
DURING THE INTERIM PERIOD WILL ALLOW MAINTENANCE OF
ESSENTIAL ACTIVITIES LURING THE PERIOD IT WILL TACE T3E
GON TO SATISFY CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO THEE GRANT AND TO
DEVELOP A MODIFIED PRIMAKY EEALTH CARE PROGRAM FPOR
FUNDING UNDEZR TRE LOCAL CURAENCY COMPONENT OF THP SECTOR
GRANT, ADENMIC

= COMPLETION OF SCHOLARSEIPS FOR THE 1938/87 ACADEMIC
YEAR IN GOV PUBLIC HFALTH SCROOLS, EMSP AND ENICAS (NG
NE¥ FUNDING NEEDED).

E. THE TOTAL VALUE OF, THE AMENDMINT WILL 37 DILS
900,240, A FINAL BUDSET WILL BE PREPARED AFPTER RECZI?T
OF AUTHORIZATION TO PROCZED. AN ADDITIONEL DOLS 298, 380
IN FUNDING FROM TEE EXISTING BUDGET, WEICE IT IS
ESTIMATED WILL NOT BE EXPuNDED BY DECEMBYR 1536, WILL 3%
REPROGRAMMED TO SUPPOKT TRAININZ IN THE EXTENSION PERIOD,

¥. THE TOTAL CUMULATIVE VALUE OF AMENIMENTS ONDER TEHIS
PROJECT wOULD 3ECOME DOLS 2,390,32%, WSICH IS BEYIND TEE
10 PFRCFNT CUMUIATIVE INCREASE UZLEGATZD TO TAx® .
DIRECTOR, (SAID/NIZER, BUT WFRLL #ITIIN THE DTLEZATION OF
AUTLORITY T0 YOU AS ASSISTAN® ADMINISTRATOP FOR AFRIZA.

4., LUTHORITY:

A. UNDCA AFRICA BUPFAU LWLETATION OF AUTHORITY 112,
SECTION 4A(2)2, YO MEY 3i#ANT PRIGE CONJIARENCE T Do
2IRECYOR, USAILD/NISEZ G0 AUTHORIZE A-ZNDMENTS INCREZASING
LIFz OF PROJICT FUNDING 4P T) & CUMULATIVE AMOUNT X3UAL
TO 52 PERCENT (NOT TC EXCEED DOLS 10 MILLION). THE
AMENDMINT IN THIS CAS: FALLS ¥FLL WITHIN TYIs

LINITATICN (CUMJULATIVE VALUT OF AMTNDMEJTS WILL BX DOLS
2,340,060 O 13 PERCENT).

3. AS ASSISTAST ADNMIZISTRATOR FOR 47RICA YOU MAY RITEVD
TUE PROJTCT ASSISTANCE CCMPLEYION DATE SJCH THAT THE
CUMULATIVE LIFT OF PROJXCT DOES NOT SXCPEL A TOTAL OF
TEN YEARS FROM THE DATE OF INITIAL PROJECT OBLIGATION
(B 3, 13D8C). 1RE ONE YBAR PACD BXT®NSICN WILL BRING
THE LIFEL OF PROJECT TO 9.5 YEARS. BECAUS® THE
CUMULATIVE FATENSIONS IN TH4IS GCASE FQUAL MOEE THAN TUREF
TEARS, YOU MAY NOT REDELLGATS T3S AUTHORITY UNDIR D0A
12 SICTION ¢A(%). THIS ENMTNDMENT YILL BHING CUMULATIVE
ACUTAGIIZED REILMSIONS 10 %F% LIFRE OF PROJFCT TO Five
YEAVS,

S. RECOMMISDATION: &) TEET YoOU GIVE PRIOR CONZURRENCE
IO LIRECTGR, JSAID/NIGER TO AUTHONIZE AN AMENDMEAT T0
148 RURAL EFALTA IMPROVEMINY PROJECT #HICI WILL 23SULT
IN CUMGLATIVE AMFYDMENTS INCHEASING LITE OF PROJACT
FUNDING bY 1S PERCENT: AND B) TGAT YGU APPROVE A ONZ
YXAR EXTENSION OF TH% PACD FROM DECIMBER 31, 1955 19
DECEMBEE 31, 1937,

6. PLEASE ADVISE.BY CABLE WHEN CLEARANCE PROCESS STARTS

UNCLAS SECTION ©2 OF 92 NIAMEY 21618



FECTION we ur 2 NIAMET. B161€
AND WHEN REDELEGATION GRANTED. APPRECTATE YOUR

ASSISTANCE
BOGOSIAN |

UNCLAS SECTION 02 OF @2 NIAMEY 21518



ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE MISSION DIRECTOR

DATE: February 28, 1985

FROM: PDO, Erna Kerst W
>

THRU: PDO, Sidney Chambers

SUBJECT: Request for Ad Hoc Redelegetion of Authority to Amend the
Rural Health Health Improvement Project (683-0208)

Problem: Your approval is required for the attached cable, which requests an
ad hoc redelegation of authority from AA/AFR to you to amend the project
vuthorization for the Rural Health Improvement Progect (RHIP). An additional
one year extension of the PACD and new funding of $900,000 are requested to
ensure a bridge between RHIP and the follow-on activity, Niger Health Sector
Support (683-0254). The extension of time and increase in funding required
are both beyond your currently delegated authority to approve.

Discussion: The Rural Health Improvement Project, originally ob.igeted in
June 1978, is currently scheduled to end in December 1986. The follow-on
activity, Niger Health Sector Support (NHSS) is planned for Fourth Quarter FY
1986 obligation (August 1986). NHSS will be a sector grant approach to
assistance, the first such program in which the Ministry of Health (MOH) will
participate. Given the nature of the Conditions Precedent associated with g
sector grant,, and based on previous experience with the MOH in project
start-up, it is expected that the full package of CPs to initial disbursement
will require approximately six months to meet (February 1987). Even if the
CPs are met expeditiously, a lapse in key technical sssistance activities is
bound to occur if RHIP ends in December 1586,

Technical aessistance in health planning and management plays an importent role
in RHIP, and will be the pivotal point for policy reform and its monitoring
under NHSS. A break in this technical assistance effort is considered harmful
by both USAID and the MOH, If RHIP is not extended such a break would be
inevitable. The Government of Niger is extremely rigorous in its selection
procedures for contractors. Contracting for the current technical assistance
team required ten months between initial solicitation and fielding of a team.
¥hile we do not expect that such long delays will be experienced in the
follow-on activity, it is unrealistic to expect that a new technical
essistance team can be procured in three months, the time now existing between
anticipated obligation of NHSS and demobilization of the current technical
assistance team. Use of short-term consultants as a stopgap measure is not a
viable alternative, given the consultative nature of the activity. Whereas
short term personnel can be very effective in strictly technical
consultancies, this is not the case in terms of advising on health planning,
which is & politically sensitive area in Niger.

19



-2-

There was competitive bidding initially on the current host country contract.
A walver of competition may be authorized by the USAID Director under the
terms of Africa DOA 140, Section 5F, if extension of the project is approved
by the Assistant Administrator for Africa. The Regional Legal Advisor has
approved the subject waiver in draft.

Extension of RHIP beyond the December 1986 PACD is, thus, the only realistic
manner to ensure continuation of the technical assistance without a break. A
one year extension period will allow the cortract procedure under NHSS to be.
carried out without undue time pressures.

Extension of RHIP by one year will also guarantee continuation, without break,
of certaln essential activities for which the Ministry does not have
sufficient alternative funding at this point to ensure protection of USG
investments. Under an amendment of RHIP the following essential activities
will be funded:

- 0One year extension of technical assistance in health planning and
management (cost approximately $£00,000). .

- Continuation of essential support to the primary health care system.
In the extension period only the following activities would be funded:
training and refresher courses for village health teams; costs of supervision
and supply for existing teams; in-service training of health personnel (total
new funding needed $300,000). Annual expenditures in this category are now
$400,000-$500,000. The additional funding during the interim period will
allow maintenance of essential activities during the period it will take the
GON to satisfy conditions precedent to the grant and to develop a modified
primary health care program for funding under the local currency component of
the sector grant.

- Completion of scholarships for the 1986/87 academic year in ENSP and

ENICAS (no new funding needed).

The total value of the amendment will be $500,000. A final budget will be
prepared after receipt of authorization to proceed. An additional $200,000 in
funding from the existing budget, which it is estimated will not be expended
by ?egember 1986, will be reprogrammed to support training in the extension
period.

The total cumulative value of amendments under this project would become
$2,300,000, which is beyond the 10 percent cumulative increase delegated to
you, but well within the delegation of authority of the Assistant
Administrator for Africa.

puthority: Under Africa DOA 140, Section 4A(2)a, you have authority to amend
a project without prior approval from Washington as long as the amendment or
amendments do not exceed @ cumulative value of 10 percent of original life of
project funding or $2 million, whichever is less. The 10 percent limitation
has already been met in this case. With prior concurrence of the Assistant
Administrator for Africa, you may authorize emendments increasing life of



-3

project funding up to a cumulative amount equal to 50 percent (not to exceed
$10 million) under Africa Delegation of Authority 140, Section 4A(2)b. The
amendment in this case falls well within this limitation (cumulative value of
amendments will be $2,300,000 or 16 percent).

Under Africa DOA 140 Section 4A(3), you have the authority to approve
extensions of the 1ife of a project for a cumulative period not to exceed
three years, provided that the extension does not result in a total life of
project (from point of initial obligation to revised PACD) of more than ten
years. The one year PACD extension will bring the life of project to 9.5
years. However, the limits of your authority have already been met in this
project. The PACD has been extended for a cumulative four years. The i
Rssistant Adninistrator authorized the extension of this project for a fourth
year in March 1984. Authorization of this extension is within the authority
of the AA/AFR as well, '

Recommendation: That you approve the attached cable which requests a) prior
concurrence from the Assistant Administrator for Africa for you to authorize
an amendment to the Rural Health Improvement project which will result in
cumulative amendments increasing 1ife of project funding by 16 percent; and b)
approval by the Assistant Administrator of a one year extension of the PACD
from December 31, 1986 to December 31, 1987. Please sign below to indicate
approval of this recommendation.

v

Disapproved . .
Date_, &BFEL ;v

-

Draft: PDO, EKerst ¢
Clear: PDO, SChambers _&cé...
GDO0, DLiberi/DMaxwell (draft)
PRG, RCasey/AFessenden (draft, 2/28/86
EX0, ERhatigan (draft), 2/28/86

D/DIR, JSnyder. Ja/r ‘
RLA, DKeene, (d_‘f\fs“‘rm, “12/3/85,

7


http:ftecommendat.on

ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE MISSION DIRBCIOR

DATE:  May 15, 1986
FRQMs PDO, Erna Kerst
“THRU: PDO, Sidney Chambers

SUBJECT: Waiver of Competition, Rural Health Improvement Project (683-0208)
Extension of:Host Country Contract

Problem: Pursuant to DOA 140, Section 5.F., and Handbook 1B, Chapter
12C4a(3), your approval is required for a waiver of competition under Host

Country Contracting regulations, so that the vinistry of Public Health and
Social Affairs (MOH) may negotiate an extension of the technical assistance
r(:ont:r?ct with Tulane University under the Rural Health Improvement Project
RHIP).

Discussion: Tulane University has a contract with the s for provision of
technical assistance services to RHIP. The term of the original contract is
two years, with termination sligntly before the cucrent PAID. On May 12,
1936, the Assistant Administrator for Africa authorized you to extend the
roject PACD by wne year (to 12/31/87), and increase project €unding by
900,000. USAID plans to fund a follow-on activity, Niger Heuwlth Sector
Support (683-0254), which will continue certain of tne key elements of RdlP.
Tne one year extension period for RAIP would fund essential activities under
RHIP which will continue in some form under NHSS, and for wnich a break in
funding would be harmful. NHSS is scheduled for obligation in August 1986.
Conditions precedent are not expected to be met by the government until early
1987, after the current PACD of RHIP. Activities under NHSS cannot, then, be
expected to begin until 2nd or 3rd Quarter FY 13937.

The MOH and USAID would like to consider extension of the Tulane technical
assistance contract for this additional year for the following reasons:

- The scope of work contracted for under the original contract may not be
completed fully at the end of the two year term. Certain teaw members arrived
late, or had to be replaced. The team leader arrived 3 months after the two
other advisors. One of three long term positions remained vacant for 2 months
after the incumbent resigned.

- A slignt amplification in the scope of work of tne technical assistance
team will provide a basis for and early start for activities to be undertaken
under a new, competed technical assistance contract in the next phase of USAID
assistance to the health sector.

- A gap in technical assistance between projects will not be in the pest
interest of the objectives of the multi-year mission health program. ‘The new
health activity (683-0254) is now in initial design phase. Signature of the
Program Agreement is not anticipated until Fourth Quarter FY 1986 (August).



i,

It would not be feasible for a new technical assistance team to be contracted
for and arrive befare the departure of the current team (November 1986). Both
the MOH and USAID consider it important to have no break in assistance in
health planning and management between projects.

- Contracting with ancther institution for a one year contract extension
period offers few, if any, advantages to any party. It would be more
expensive to the United States Government, as additional mobilization and
demobilization charges would have to be factored into the contract value. The
Ministry would not welcome a change in contractor after only two years. The
expertise built up by Tulane through its unique position as planning advisor
to the Ministry would be lost. It would take another contractor several
months to build up a working relationship with the MOd, if Tulane's experience

is any indication. .

~ The solicitation for tne current $1.3 million contract received only two
responses, although there were approximately 100 expressions of interest. The
requirements of the current contract, and of any extension, are quite rigorous
in terms of institutional capapility as well as personnel. It is unlikely
that. any greater response would be received to solicitation for a one year
extension period.

Under the next term program, 633-0254, competitive procurement will be held
for a new technical assistance contract. It is aaticipated that the technical
assistance required under tile follow-on program will have certain coumon
elements with the current activity, but will be very different in emphasis,
and in kinds of expertise required. Tulane may not, therafore, nave unijue
capability to carry out the next phase activity. It does, however, have
special capability to continue ity work under RIIP.

The proposed terms of a contract amendment would be the following:

- Extend contract by one year {(dollar value less than 1 million, estimated
currently at $600,000).

- ¥aintain 3 long-term technical advisors. Continue same scope of work
for two advisors. Provide more detail for chief of party scope of work under
Clauses (i) and (ii) of his scope of work: "Assist in establishing an office
of health planning and programming in the MPH (sic) at the level of the
Secretary General. Provide management expertise to the Project Director, and
collaborate with him in supervision and coordination of the technical
implementation of ali Project programs and activities.” (See RFTP and French
language contract annex.) It is intended that the clarification would not
change tne nature of the COP's scope of work, but would make the coP's
advisory role to the Secretary General and the Project Director on health
planning, programming and management more explicit.

- Add 6 person months of short term technical assistance for health
planning/policy specialists.

Authority: You have authority to approve a waiver of campetitive procurement
In Host Country Contracting up to a value of $1,000,000 per transaction under
Africa Delegation of Authority 140, Section 5.F., which is attached. ‘The
value of this transaction is less than $1,000,000. The waiver has been
approved by the Mission Noncompetitive Review Board, as required under the DOA.

M



Justification: According to Handbook 1B, Chapter 12C4a(3), Waiver of
Competition ~ Negotiations with a 8ingle Source, approval of a waiver is
required in the case of an amendment to an existing contract which increases
the scope of work or level of effort. Negotiation with the single source to
amend the contract is justified and the waiver requirement explained under HB
1B, Chapter 12C4a(3): "The borrower/grantee desires to utilize a contraccor
previously engaged in the project for follow-on work and the contractor
clearly has special capability by virtue of previous experience in the work
but" the contractor either was not selected on a competitive basis or the
borrower/graiitee did not advise all competing firms that a follow-on contract
nmight result.”

The current contract was competed. The Government of Niger did not advise
competing institutions that a follow-on contract might result.

Tulane University does clearly have special capahility in terms of activities
urdertaken under the current contract which the extension would continue. It
is the first and only United States institution in Niger to hold a position of
advisor on health planning and management to the Ministry of Health. The
Tulane contract team works in the Ministry buildiny and participates in staff
activities cf the Ministry in an advisory capacity. Replacement of the Tulane
group for year three of the activity would cause disruptinn in on-going
activities, as the new team would have to learn MOH systems ard their
historical rationale before becoming effective counselors. The Ministry of
Health does not want to consider recruiting a new contractor for a one year
period. Tne Ministry cannot rationally be expected to contract with a team
for the follow on program until at least six months after expiration of the
current contract, if amendment of this contract is not approved.

Recommendacion: That you sign this action memorandum approving a waiver of
competition for negotiation of an ameniment to the Tulane University contract

under the RHIP, with the stipulation that the value of such an amendment not
excead $1,000,000. ’

Approved: %M‘f‘\

Disapproved:

10 MaY 53¢

Date:

W .
Drafted: PDO, E‘.Kersg, 11/27/85, 05/14/86 (revised)

Approval: Noncompetitive Review Boardsi
Chairman: A/DD, A/EX0, Daxwell )
PDO, SChambers ‘(.

GDO, MGould 3
PRG, AFesserden

Clear:  GDO, DLiberi it
PROG, RCasey ("}
RLA, DKeene Draft (memo 12.20.85)

References State 151495 (5/13/86).



